The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, short-term investments, other receivables, trade payables and other payables approximate their fair values due to the
short-term maturities of such instruments.

The fair value of the liabilities in respect of government grants is measured using a discount rate that reflects the applicable market rate of interest at the date the grants
are received, which approximates the fair value at the respective balance sheet date.

The fair value of lease liability is measured using a discount rate that reflects the IBR of interest at the date of the contract.

The fair value of the SAFE is based on the weighted average value of various scenarios assuming Lavie Bio's estimated enterprise value at the valuation date. The
enterprise value is calculated using the income approach, whereby the cash flows expected to be generated are discounted to their present value equivalent using a rate
of return that reflects the relative risk of the investment, as well as the time value of money.

F - 37

EVOGENE LTD. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

U.S. dollars in thousands (except share and per share data)

NOTE 14: - FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Cont.)

d. Sensitivity tests relating to changes in market factors:

December 31,

2022 2021

Sensitivity test to changes in the USD/NIS exchange rate:

Gain (loss) from the change:

Increase of 5% in exchange rate $ (69) $ (639)

Decrease of 5% in exchange rate $ 69 $ 639

Sensitivity test to changes in the market price of listed securities:

Gain (loss) from the change:

Increase of 5% in market price $ 319 $ 927

Decrease of 5% in market price $ (319) $ (927)

Sensitivity tests and principal work assumptions:

The selected changes in the relevant risk variables were determined based on management's estimate as to reasonable possible changes in these risk variables.

NOTE 15: - COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

a. Claims:

As of December 31, 2022, the Company is not involved in any material claims.

b. Government grants:

The Company received research and development grants from the IIA. See Note 12. If no economic benefits are expected from the research activity, the royalty
obligation is not recorded as a liability and instead is treated as a contingent liability in accordance with IAS 37. The grants from the IIA impose certain restrictions on